



**MATT85™**  
by DayMark®

# Printer Safety Warnings



THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™



**WARNING:** Failure to follow listed safety instructions may result in electric shock, fire, death, injury or damage to the printer or other property. Read all safety instructions before using the printer.

- Printers can be damaged if dropped, compressed, punctured, bent, exposed to high temperatures or placed in contact with liquid. Printers should be inspected before each use for signs of damage.
  - Printer should not be used if water or other liquid spills into the product as this may result in electrocution, fire or other injury.
  - Printer should not be used if exterior casing is warped, bent, punctured or bulging as this may result in electrocution, fire or other injury.
- Do not press your hands or fingers against the cutter when removing printed paper or loading/replacing roll paper due to the potential for injury.
- Cables can be damaged due to improper use, twisting, bending as well as over time and should be inspected prior to each use for signs of damage.
  - Do not use the power cable if it is damaged due to risk of fire or electrocution.
  - Do not use the power plug if there is dust or foreign matter attached.
- In the following cases, immediately unplug and contact the CMC Service Center for advice:
  - If the product emits smoke, a strange odor, or unusual noise.
  - If water or other liquid spills into the product.
  - If the product is too hot to touch or the case is deformed.
- Printer should be repaired by an authorized service provider only.
  - Do not attempt to open printer casing or perform repairs as this may result in damage to the printer or injury.
  - Do not attempt to access or change printer battery as this can cause damage to the battery which may result in overheating or injury.
- Printer should only be utilized with approved accessories.
  - Use of incompatible power or USB cords may result in damage to the printer or injury.
  - Do not use the product with any power supply or volt-age other than the ones specified.
  - Do not connect cables in ways other than those men-tioned in the manual.
- Multiple, excessive loads on the power outlet (wall outlet) should not be used due to the risk of fire.
- Printer and accessories should not be used in or near water or handled while hands are wet due to risk of electrocution.
- The inside of the printer should only be accessed/touched as described in the user manual to prevent electrocution or other injury.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™

- Do not put your hands between the cover and the body of the product when opening/closing the cover to prevent pinching injury.
- Product should not be disassembled or modified due to potential risk for fire, electrocution or other injury.
- To prevent fire and possible injury, printers should not be utilized near or stored with or on flammable substances.
  - o Do not use this product where flammable fumes from gasoline, benzene, thinner, or other flammable liquids may be in the air.
  - o Do not use aerosol sprayers containing flammable gas inside or around the product.
  - o Do not cover the product with cloth or plastic or place the product in locations subject to high levels of humidity or dust.
  - o Do not allow foreign objects or flammable objects to fall into the product.
- Printer utilizes radio signals to connect with Bluetooth and can impact the functioning of other equipment.
  - o Printers should not be utilized in areas with posted safety restrictions for wireless devices.
  - o Printers should not be utilized in areas where the electromagnetic field may cause interference for medical devices such as pacemakers or defibrillators.



**Caution:** Failure to follow listed safety instructions may result in or damage to the printer or other property. Read all safety instructions before using the printer.

- Setup, handle or operate the product in compliance with the following guidelines to avoid property damage or malfunction:
  - o Setup the product on a firm, stable, horizontal surface.
  - o Do not place heavy objects on top of the product.
  - o Never stand or lean on the product.
- Never attempt to repair the product yourself.
- Product should never be left to charge unmonitored on a flammable surface.
- Unplug this product before leaving it unused for an extended period.

**INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT:** Acknowledging the importance of complying fully with the above product safety warnings and guidelines, by removing the product from its packaging, you are agreeing to the following:

You represent and warrant to CMC Group, Inc., its subsidiaries and affiliates, and their directors, officers, employees and agents (collectively, "CMC"), that you and your employees and representatives will fully comply with the safety warnings and guidelines set forth above (collectively, the "Safety Warnings").



You further agree to indemnify and hold harmless CMC, its subsidiaries and affiliates, and their directors, officers, employees and agents, from and against all losses, demands, actions, suits, claims, or proceedings, including all court costs, attorneys' fees, and all other expenses of defense or litigation related thereto, (a "Claim") brought or commenced by any person, firm, corporation, governmental authority, or any other entity against CMC for the recovery of any damages for injury, illness, death of any person, damage to any property, or any economic loss, arising or alleged to arise out of, or caused by, or alleged to have been caused by, your noncompliance with the Safety Warnings.

You will provide CMC with prompt written notice of the Claim and permit CMC to control the defense, settlement, adjustment, or compromise of any Claim. You will have no authority to settle any Claim on CMC's behalf.

**FCC Warning:**

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator&your body.

Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not explicitly approved by manufacturer could void your authority to operate this equipment. This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction. The device only to be used indoor for a band NII-1.

**IC Statement:**

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's license-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.
2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™



**WAARSCHUWING:** Verzuim om de aangegeven veiligheidsaanwijzingen in acht te nemen kan resulteren in elektrische schok, brand, overlijden, letsel of schade aan de printer of aan andere eigendommen. Lees alle veiligheidsaanwijzingen alvorens de printer te gebruiken.

- Printers kunnen beschadigd raken als zij komen te vallen, worden samengedrukt, worden doorboord, worden verbogen, worden blootgesteld aan hoge temperaturen of in aanraking komen met vocht. Printers moeten vóór elk gebruik worden gecontroleerd op tekenen van beschadiging.
  - o De printer mag niet worden gebruikt als er water of andere vloeistof in het product terecht is gekomen, aangezien dit kan resulteren in elektrocutie, andere vormen van letsel of brand.
  - o De printer mag niet worden gebruikt als de behuizing kromgetrokken, verbogen of doorboord is of bol staat, aangezien dit kan resulteren in elektrocutie, andere vormen van letsel of brand.
- Houd handen of vingers bij het snijmesje vandaan tijdens het verwijderen van afgedrukt papier of het aanbrengen/vervangen van papierrollen vanwege de mogelijkheid van letsel.
- Kabels kunnen beschadigd raken ten gevolge van misbruik, knikken, buigen en ouderdom en moeten vóór elk gebruik worden gecontroleerd op tekenen van beschadiging.
  - o Een beschadigde stroomkabel mag niet worden gebruikt in verband met het risico van brand of elektrocutie.
  - o De stekker mag niet worden gebruikt als er stof of vreemde voorwerpen aan vastzitten.
- In de volgende gevallen dient u de stekker van de printer onmiddellijk uit het stopcontact te verwijderen en contact op te nemen met het servicecentrum van CMC voor advies:
  - o Wanneer er rook, een vreemde geur of ongebruikelijke geluiden uit het product komen.
  - o Wanneer er water of andere vloeistoffen in/op het product worden gemorst.
  - o Wanneer het product te heet loopt of de behuizing misvormd is.
- Reparaties aan de printer dienen uitsluitend door een geautoriseerd serviceleverancier te worden verricht.
  - o Probeer nooit de behuizing van de printer te openen of zelf reparaties aan de printer te verrichten; dit zou n.l. kunnen resulteren in schade aan de printer of in letsel.
  - o Probeer nooit toegang te krijgen tot de accu van de printer of deze te vervangen; dit zou n.l. kunnen leiden tot schade aan de accu, wat kan resulteren in oververhitting of letsel.
- De printer mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt met goedgekeurde accessoires.
  - o Bij gebruik van niet-compatibele stroom- of USB-kabels zijn schade aan de printer of letsel mogelijk.
  - o Het product mag niet worden gebruikt met andere stroomvoorzieningen of bij andere voltages dan uitdrukkelijk aangegeven.
  - o De kabels mogen niet op andere manieren worden aangesloten dan in de handleiding staan beschreven.

- Overbelasting van het gebruikte stopcontact moet worden vermeden vanwege brandgevaar.
- De printer en eventuele accessoires mogen niet worden gebruikt in of nabij water of met natte handen worden gehanteerd; dit i.v.m. het risico van elektrocutie.
- De printer mag slechts worden geopend en de binnenkant ervan mag slechts worden aangeraakt zoals in de gebruikershandleiding wordt beschreven; dit om elektrocutie of andere vormen van letsel te voorkomen.
- Voorkom beklemmingsletsel door tijdens het openen/sluiten van de behuizing nooit uw handen tussen de behuizing en het binnenwerk van het product te plaatsen.
- Het product mag niet worden gedemonteerd of aangepast vanwege het mogelijke risico van brand, elektrocutie of andere vormen van letsel.
- Om brand en mogelijk letsel te voorkomen, mogen printers niet worden gebruikt nabij, of samen worden opgeslagen met, brandbare stoffen.
  - o Dit product mag niet worden gebruikt als er mogelijk brandbare dampen van benzine, benzeen, verfverdunder of andere brandbare vloeistoffen in de lucht aanwezig zijn.
  - o In en nabij het product mogen geen aërosolsprays worden gebruikt die brandbaar gas bevatten.
  - o Het product mag niet worden afgedekt met doek of plastic of in omgevingen worden geplaatst met een hoog niveau van vochtigheid of stof.
  - o Zorg ervoor dat er geen vreemde voorwerpen of brandbare items in het product kunnen vallen.
- De printer maakt gebruik van radiosignalen om verbinding te maken met Bluetooth, wat de werking van andere apparatuur kan beïnvloeden.
  - o De printer mag niet worden gebruikt in omgevingen waarin sprake is van beperkingen op het gebruik van draadloze apparatuur.
  - o De printer mag niet worden gebruikt in omgevingen waarin het elektromagnetisch veld interferentie kan veroorzaken voor medische apparatuur, zoals pacemakers of defibrillators.



Let op: Verzuim om de aangegeven veiligheidsaanwijzingen na te leven kan resulteren in schade aan de printer of aan andere eigendommen. Lees alle veiligheidsaanwijzingen alvorens de printer te gebruiken.

- Voorkom schade aan eigendommen en storingen door tijdens de setup, de hantering en de bediening van het product de volgende richtlijnen na te leven:
  - o Plaats het product op een stevig, stabiel en horizontaal oppervlak.
  - o Zorg ervoor dat er geen zware objecten bovenop het product worden geplaatst.
  - o Zorg ervoor dat er nooit iemand op het product gaat staan of erop leunt.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™

- Probeer nooit zelf reparaties aan het product te verrichten.
- Laat het product nooit onbewaakt opladen op een brandbaar oppervlak.
- Verwijder de stekker van het product uit het stopcontact wanneer het gedurende langere tijd niet gebruikt gaat worden.

**SCHADELOOSSTELLINGSOVEREENKOMST:** Door het belang te bevestigen van volledige naleving van de hierboven aangegeven veiligheidswaarschuwingen en -richtlijnen voor het product, en door het product uit zijn verpakking te verwijderen, gaat u akkoord met het volgende:

U doet de toezegging aan CMC Group, Inc., haar dochterondernemingen en aangesloten maatschappijen en hun directieleden, functionarissen, medewerkers en vertegenwoordigers (gezamenlijk aangeduid als: 'CMC'), dat u en uw medewerkers en vertegenwoordigers de hierboven uiteengezette veiligheidswaarschuwingen en -richtlijnen (gezamenlijk aangeduid als: de 'Veiligheidswaarschuwingen') volledig zullen naleven.

Verder gaat u ermee akkoord CMC, haar dochterondernemingen en aangesloten maatschappijen en hun directieleden, functionarissen, medewerkers en vertegenwoordigers schadeloos stellen en te vrijwaren voor wat betreft alle verliezen, aanspraken, maatregelen, gedingen, eisen of acties, met inbegrip van alle gerechtelijke kosten, advocatenkosten en alle andere kosten die verband houden met verdediging of procesvoering die daarop betrekking hebben (een 'Eis'), die tegen CMC worden ingesteld of aanhangig gemaakt door enig(e) persoon, firma, bedrijf, overheidsinstantie of willekeurig welke andere entiteit ter verhaal van schade in verband met letsel, ziekte of overlijden van wie ook, schade aan eigendom of economisch verlies die (zouden) zijn voortgekomen uit, of die (zouden) zijn veroorzaakt door, verzuim uwerzijds om de Veiligheidswaarschuwingen na te leven.

U gaat ermee akkoord CMC onmiddellijk schriftelijk op de hoogte te stellen van de Eis en CMC in staat te stellen de verdediging, schikking, aanpassing of regeling in verband met de Eis zelf te overzien. U hebt geen enkele bevoegdheid om in verband met de Eis namens CMC enigerlei schikking te treffen.

#### **FCC-waarschuwing:**

Deze apparatuur is getest en voldoet aan de grenswaarden voor digitale apparaten van Klasse B zoals vastgelegd in deel 15 van de voorschriften van de Amerikaanse Federal Communications Commission (FCC). Deze grenswaarden zijn vastgesteld om een redelijke mate van bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke storingen bij huishoudelijk gebruik. Dit apparaat produceert en gebruikt radiofrequente energie en kan deze tevens uitzenden. Als dit apparaat niet volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing wordt geïnstalleerd en gebruikt, kan het radiosignalen storen. Er wordt echter geen garantie geboden dat dit in een bepaalde installatie niet het geval is. Als dit apparaat de ontvangst van radio- of televisiesignalen stoort (wat men kan vaststellen door het apparaat uit- en weer aan te zetten), kan de gebruiker proberen de storing op één of meer van de volgende manieren te verhelpen:

- Verplaats de ontvangstantenne of richt deze een andere kant op.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een stopcontact van een andere stroomketen dan die waarop de ontvanger aangesloten is.
- Vergroot de afstand tussen het apparaat en de ontvanger.
- Raadpleeg de dealer of een ervaren radio-/tv-technicus.



Let op: Wijzigingen of aanpassingen van dit apparaat die niet expliciet zijn goedgekeurd door de fabrikant kunnen uw bevoegdheid om het apparaat te bedienen doen vervallen. Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de voorschriften van de FCC. Het gebruik van dit apparaat is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden: (1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke storingen veroorzaken en (2) Dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen storingen kunnen verdragen, met inbegrip van storingen waardoor de werking mogelijk op ongewenste wijze wordt beïnvloed. Dit apparaat voldoet aan de algemene vereisten voor RF-blootstelling. Het apparaat mag onbeperkt als draagbare eenheid worden gebruikt. Het apparaat is uitsluitend goedgekeurd voor gebruik binnenshuis op de frequentieband NII-1.

**IC-verklaring:**

Dit apparaat bevat één of meer van vergunning vrijgestelde zender(s)/ontvanger(s) die voldoen aan de van vergunning vrijgestelde RSS-norm(en) van Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada. Het gebruik van dit apparaat is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden:

1. Dit apparaat mag geen storing veroorzaken.
2. Dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen storingen kunnen verdragen, met inbegrip van storingen waardoor de werking mogelijk op ongewenste wijze wordt beïnvloed.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™





**AVERTISSEMENT** : Ne pas suivre les instructions de sécurité listées peut résulter en choc électrique, incendie, mort, blessure ou dommage à l'imprimante ou autre propriété. Lire toutes les instructions de sécurité avant d'utiliser l'imprimante.

- Les imprimantes peuvent être endommagées si elles sont laissées tomber, compressées, perforées, courbées, exposées à de fortes températures ou mises en contact avec du liquide. Les imprimantes doivent être inspectées avant chaque utilisation pour signes de dommages.
  - o L'imprimante ne doit pas être utilisée en cas de déversements d'eau ou d'autre liquide dans le produit car cela peut résulter en électrocution, incendie ou autre blessure.
  - o L'imprimante ne doit pas être utilisée si boîtier extérieur est déformé, courbé, perforé ou bombé car cela peut résulter en électrocution, incendie ou autre blessure.
- Ne pas appuyer les mains ou les doigts contre le massicot en retirant le papier imprimé ou en chargeant/remplaçant le papier en rouleau en raison du potentiel pour blessure.
- Les câbles peuvent être endommagés en raison d'une mauvaise utilisation, de torsion, de courbure ainsi qu'avec le temps et doivent être inspectés avant chaque utilisation pour tout signe de dommages.
  - o Ne pas utiliser le câble d'alimentation s'il est endommagé en raison du risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution.
  - o Ne pas utiliser la fiche secteur s'il y a de la poussière ou un corps étranger attachés.
- Dans les cas suivants, débrancher immédiatement et contacter le centre de service CMC pour conseil :
  - o Si le produit émet de la fumée, une odeur étrange ou un bruit inhabituel.
  - o Si de l'eau ou d'autre liquide se déverse dans le produit.
  - o Si le produit est trop chaud pour le toucher ou le boîtier est déformé.
- L'imprimante ne doit être réparée que par un prestataire de service homologué.
  - o Ne pas tenter d'ouvrir le boîtier d'imprimante et d'effectuer des réparations et ce pour ne pas endommager l'imprimante ou provoquer des blessures.
  - o Ne pas tenter d'accéder à ou de changer la pile d'imprimante et ce, pour ne pas endommager la pile qui peut résulter en une surchauffe ou une blessure.
- L'imprimante ne doit être utilisée qu'avec des accessoires approuvés.
  - o L'utilisation des cordons d'alimentation et USB incompatibles peut résulter en dommages de l'imprimante ou blessure.
  - o Ne pas utiliser le produit avec toute alimentation ou tension supérieure à celle spécifiée.
  - o Ne pas connecter les câbles de manières autres que celles mentionnées dans le manuel.

- Des charges multiples, excessives sur la prise secteur (prise murale) ne doivent pas être utilisées en raison du risque d'incendie.
- L'imprimante et les accessoires ne doivent pas être utilisés dans ou près de l'eau ni manipulée avec des mains mouillées en raison du risque d'électrocution.
- L'intérieur de l'imprimante ne doit être accédé/touché comme décrite dans le manuel d'utilisateur pour prévenir l'électrocution ou toute autre blessure.
- Ne pas mettre les mains entre le couvercle et le corps du produit lors de l'ouverture/la fermeture pour prévenir toute blessure par pincement.
- Le produit ne doit pas être démonté ni modifié en raison du risque potentiel d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de toute autre blessure.
- Pour prévenir tout incendie et toute blessure possible, les imprimantes ne doivent pas être utilisées près ou rangées avec ou sur des substances inflammables.
  - o Ne pas utiliser ce produit lorsque les vapeurs inflammables provenant d'essence, de benzine, de diluant ou de tout autre liquide inflammable dans l'air.
  - o Ne pas utiliser de pulvérisateur d'aérosol contenant du gaz inflammable à l'intérieur ou autour du produit.
  - o Ne pas couvrir le produit avec du tissu ou du plastique, ou placer le produit dans des emplacements sujets à de hauts niveaux d'humidité ou de poussière.
  - o Ne pas laisser de corps étrangers ou d'objets inflammables tomber dans le produit.
- L'imprimante utilise des signaux radio avec Bluetooth et peut affecter le fonctionnement d'autre équipement.
  - o Les imprimantes ne doivent pas être utilisées dans les zones ayant des restrictions de sécurité affichées pour dispositifs sans fil.
  - o Les imprimantes ne doivent pas être utilisées lorsque le champ électromagnétique peut causer une interférence pour les dispositifs médicaux tels que pacemakers ou défibrillateurs.



Attention : Ne pas suivre les instructions de sécurité listées peut résulter en choc électrique, incendie, mort, blessure ou dommage à l'imprimante ou autre propriété. Lire toutes les instructions de sécurité avant d'utiliser l'imprimante.

- Configurer, manipuler ou faire fonctionner le produit en conformité avec les directives suivantes pour éviter toute dommage matériel ou mauvais fonctionnement :
  - o Installer le produit sur une surface ferme, stable, horizontale.
  - o Ne pas placer d'objets lourds sur le produit.
  - o Ne jamais se mettre debout ni s'appuyer sur le produit.
- Ne jamais tenter de réparer le produit soi-même.
- Le produit ne doit jamais être laissé se charger sans surveillance sur une surface inflammable.
- Débrancher ce produit avant de le laisser inutilisé pendant une période prolongée.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™

**CONVENTION D'INDEMNISATION :** En reconnaissant l'importance de se conformer complètement avec les avertissements de sécurité et les directives du produit ci-dessus, en retirant le produit de son emballage, vous acceptez ce qui suit :

Vous représentez et garantisiez à CMC Group, Inc., ses subsidiaries et filiales, et leurs directeurs, responsables, employés et agents (collectivement, « CMC »), que vous et vos employés et représentants se conformerez pleinement aux avertissements de sécurité et aux directives établies ci-dessus (collectivement, les « Avertissements de sécurité »).

Vous acceptez en outre de protéger, d'indemniser et de ne pas tenir pour responsable CMC, ses filiales et leurs directeurs, responsables, employés et agents, contre tout coût, perte, dommage, jugement, réclamation, demande, poursuite, y compris tous les frais de cour, les frais d'avocats et autres dépenses de défense ou litige y afférents (une « Réclamation ») intentées ou formées par toute personne, firme, corporation, autorité gouvernementale ou toute autre entité à l'encontre de CMC pour la récupération de tout dommage pour blessure, maladie, mort de toute personne, dommage matériel, ou perte économique, émanant ou supposés émaner de, ou causés par, ou supposés avoir été causés par, votre non conformité aux avertissements de sécurité.

Vous fournirez un avis écrit prompt à CMC de la réclamation et permettrez à CMC de contrôler la défense, le règlement, l'ajustement ou le compromis de toute réclamation. Vous n'aurez pas le droit de régler une réclamation au nom de CMC.

**Avertissement FCC :**

Ce matériel a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites d'un dispositif numérique de Classe B, conformément à l'article 15 des règlements de la FCC. Ces restrictions sont conçues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre tout brouillage nuisible dans une installation résidentielle. Ce matériel produit, utilise et peut rayonner une énergie des fréquences radio, et risque, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément à ce mode d'emploi, de provoquer un brouillage nuisible aux communications radio. Néanmoins, ceci ne garantit aucunement qu'il n'existera pas de brouillage dans une installation particulière. Si ce matériel est à l'origine d'un brouillage nuisible à la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut se déterminer en allumant et en éteignant le matériel, il est fortement recommandé à l'utilisateur de rectifier le brouillage en prenant une ou plusieurs précautions suivantes :

- Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception.
- Connecter le matériel à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel est connecté le récepteur.
- Augmenter l'écart entre le matériel et le récepteur.
- Consulter le distributeur ou un technicien radio/télévision expérimenté pour toute assistance.

Attention : Tout changement ou toute modification à ce dispositif non explicitement approuvés par le fabricant pourrait annuler votre droit d'utiliser cet équipement.

Ce dispositif est conforme à l'article 15 des règlements de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est sous réserve des deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce dispositif ne peut provoquer de brouillage nuisible et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris brouillage risquant de provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité. Le dispositif a été évalué pour satisfaire à l'exigence d'exposition RF générale. Le dispositif peut être utilisé dans une condition d'exposition portable sans restriction. Le dispositif ne peut être utilisé qu'à l'intérieur pour une bande NII-1.



## Énoncé IC :

Ce dispositif contient un ou des émetteurs/récepteurs exempts de licence qui se conforment aux RSS exempts de licence du « Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada ». Son fonctionnement est sous réserve des deux conditions suivantes :

1. Ce dispositif ne peut provoquer de brouillage.
2. Ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage, y compris brouillage risquant de provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité du dispositif.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™



**WARNUNG:** Ein Missachten der angegebenen Sicherheitshinweise kann Stromschlag, einen Brand, Verletzungen, den Tod, Schäden am Drucker oder andere Sachschäden zur Folge haben. Vor Gebrauch des Druckers sind alle Sicherheitshinweise zu lesen.

- Drucker, die fallen gelassen, zusammengedrückt, durchstoßen, verbogen, hohen Temperaturen ausgesetzt oder mit Flüssigkeiten in Berührung gebracht werden, können dadurch beschädigt werden. Der Drucker sollte vor jedem Gebrauch auf Anzeichen einer äußeren Beschädigung untersucht werden.
  - Der Drucker darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn Wasser oder andere verschüttete Flüssigkeiten in das Produkt gelangen, da dies zu Verletzungen oder Tod durch Stromschlag oder zu Bränden führen kann.
  - Der Drucker darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn seine Außenverkleidung verformt oder verbogen ist, durchstoßen wurde oder ausgebeult ist, da dies zu Verletzungen oder Tod durch Stromschlag oder zu Bränden führen kann.
- Wegen des mit dem Entfernen von bedrucktem Papier oder dem Laden/Ersetzen der Papierwalze verbundenen Verletzungsrisikos nicht mit den Händen oder Fingern gegen den Schneidmechanismus drücken.
- Bei einem unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, Verdrehen oder Knicken können die Kabel beschädigt werden. Qualitätsminderungen können auch mit der Zeit eintreten, weshalb die Kabel vor jedem Gebrauch auf Anzeichen von Beschädigungen zu überprüfen sind.
  - Wegen der damit verbundenen Brandgefahr und des Risikos von Verletzungen oder Tod durch Stromschlag darf ein beschädigtes Netzkabel nicht verwendet werden.
  - Den Kabelstecker bei darauf haftenden Staubablagerungen oder Fremdsubstanzen nicht verwenden.
- In den folgenden Fällen ist der Stecker umgehend abzuziehen und der Rat des CMC-Kundendienstes einzuholen:
  - Wenn aus dem Produkt Rauch austritt oder es einen ungewöhnlichen Geruch oder ungewöhnliche Geräusche ausgibt;
  - wenn Wasser oder andere verschüttete Flüssigkeiten in das Produkt gelangen;
  - wenn das Produkt wegen zu hoher Temperaturen nicht berührt werden kann oder das Gehäuse verformt ist.
- Der Drucker darf nur von einem dazu befugten Dienstleister repariert werden.
  - Keinen Versuch unternehmen, das Druckergehäuse zu öffnen oder Reparaturen durchzuführen, da dies zu einer Beschädigung des Druckers oder zu Verletzungen führen kann.
  - Keinen Versuch unternehmen, auf die Druckerbatterie zuzugreifen oder diese auszutauschen, da dadurch die Batterie beschädigt werden kann. Dies kann zu einem Überhitzen des Produkts und zu Verletzungen führen.
- Der Drucker darf nur mit genehmigten Zubehörprodukten verwendet werden.
  - Der Gebrauch inkompatibler Netz- oder USB-Kabel kann zu einer Beschädigung des Druckers oder zu Verletzungen führen.

- o Das Produkt nur mit dem auf dem Typenschild angegebenen Netzstrom und der spezifizierten Versorgungsspannung betreiben.
  - o Die Kabel nur auf die in der Anleitung beschriebene Weise anschließen.
- Wegen der damit verbundenen Brandgefahr dürfen nicht mehrere überhöhte Lasten an der Stromquelle (Wandsteckdose) angeschlossen werden.
  - Drucker und Zubehörprodukte dürfen wegen des damit verbundenen Stromschlagrisikos nicht in oder in der Nähe von Wasser verwendet oder mit feuchten Händen gehandhabt werden.
  - Zur Vermeidung von tödlichen Stromschlägen oder sonstigen Verletzungen ist vor dem Zugriff auf Komponenten im Innern des Druckers bzw. vor deren Berühren die Beschreibung in der Bedienungsanleitung zu beachten.
  - Beim Öffnen/Schließen der Abdeckung nicht mit den Händen in den Zwischenraum zwischen dem Gehäuse des Produkts und seinen innenliegenden Komponenten greifen, um Verletzungen durch Einklemmen zu vermeiden.
  - Das Produkt darf wegen der potenziellen Brandgefahr bzw. wegen des Risikos von Stromschlägen oder anderen Verletzungen nicht auseinandergebaut oder verändert werden.
  - Zur Vermeidung von Bränden und etwaigen Verletzungen darf der Drucker nicht in der Nähe entzündlicher Substanzen oder zusammen mit oder auf diesen gelagert werden.
    - o Dieses Produkt nicht in Bereichen verwenden, in denen die Luft möglicherweise Benzin-, Benzol- oder Verdünnerdämpfe oder die Dämpfe anderer entzündlicher Flüssigkeiten enthält.
    - o Im oder rund um das Produkt keine Aerosole verwenden, die entzündliche Gase enthalten.
    - o Das Produkt nicht mit einem Tuch oder einer Kunststoffplane abdecken oder an Orten aufstellen, in denen es zu hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder großen Mengen Staub kommen kann.
    - o Es ist zu verhindern, dass Fremdkörper oder entzündliche Gegenstände in das Produkt hineinfallen.
  - Der Drucker verwendet für die Bluetooth-Verbindung Funksignale, die die Funktion anderer Geräte beeinträchtigen können.
    - o Der Drucker darf nicht in Bereichen verwendet werden, in denen auf Sicherheitsbeschränkungen für drahtlose Geräte hingewiesen wird.
    - o Der Drucker darf nicht in Bereichen verwendet werden, in denen sein elektromagnetisches Feld Störungen von Medizingeräten wie Schrittmachern oder Defibrillatoren verursachen kann.



Vorsicht: Ein Missachten der angegebenen Sicherheitshinweise kann Schäden am Drucker oder andere Sachschäden zur Folge haben. Vor Gebrauch des Druckers sind alle Sicherheitshinweise zu lesen.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™

- Um Sachschäden oder Funktionsstörungen zu verhindern, ist das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den folgenden Richtlinien aufzustellen, handzuhaben und zu bedienen:
  - o Das Produkt auf einer festen, stabilen und ebenen Oberfläche aufstellen.
  - o Keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Produkt legen.
  - o Nicht auf dem Produkt stehen und den Körper nicht gegen das Produkt lehnen.
- Keinen Versuch unternehmen, das Produkt selbst zu reparieren.
- Das Produkt darf beim Laden auf einer entzündlichen Oberfläche nicht unbeaufsichtigt gelassen werden.
- Das Netzkabel abziehen, wenn das Produkt für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt werden soll.

**HAFTUNGSFREISTELLUNG:** Im Wissen um die Bedeutung einer lückenlosen Befolgung der oben angegebenen Produktsicherheitswarnungen und Richtlinien erklären Sie sich beim Entnehmen des Produkts aus seiner Verpackung mit Folgendem einverstanden:

Sie versichern und gewährleisten gegenüber der CMC Group, Inc., ihren Tochtergesellschaften und verbundenen Unternehmen und ihren Direktoren, leitenden Angestellten, Mitarbeitern und Beauftragten (zusammenfassend als „CMC“ bezeichnet), dass Sie und Ihre Mitarbeiter und Vertreter die oben angegebenen Sicherheitswarnungen und Richtlinien (zusammenfassend als die „Sicherheitswarnungen“ bezeichnet) umfassend befolgt werden.

Ferner erklären Sie sich damit einverstanden, CMC, ihre Tochtergesellschaften und verbundenen Unternehmen und ihre Direktoren, leitenden Angestellten, Mitarbeiter und Beauftragten für alle Verluste, Forderungen, Klagen, Ansprüche oder Gerichtsverfahren, einschließlich aller damit verbundenen Gerichtskosten, Anwaltsgebühren und aller anderen Kosten einer Verteidigung oder eines Rechtsstreits (im Folgenden als „Anspruch“ bezeichnet) zu entschädigen und schad- und klaglos zu halten, der von einer beliebigen Person, Firma, Gesellschaft, staatlichen Behörde oder einer anderen Körperschaft zum Zwecke der Geltendmachung von Schadenersatzforderungen wegen Körperverletzungen, Krankheiten, Todesfällen, Sachschäden oder wirtschaftlicher Schäden, die tatsächlich oder angeblich aus Ihrer Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitswarnungen hervorgehen oder tatsächlich oder angeblich durch eine solche Nichtbeachtung verursacht werden, gegen CMC angestrengt oder in die Wege geleitet wird.

Sie verpflichten sich, CMC unverzüglich und in schriftlicher Form über etwaige Ansprüche zu informieren und es CMC zu gestatten, die Verteidigung, die Regulierung oder den Vergleich eines jeglichen Anspruchs zu kontrollieren. Sie sind nicht zur Beilegung von Ansprüchen im Namen von CMC berechtigt.



## **FCC-Warnung:**

Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und als mit den Grenzwerten für ein digitales Gerät der Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Richtlinien konform befunden. Diese Grenzwerte sollen einen angemessenen Schutz vor schädlichen Störungen in Wohngebieten bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt und verwendet Hochfrequenzenergie und kann diese ausstrahlen. Wenn es nicht gemäß der Anleitung installiert und verwendet wird, kann es den Funkverkehr stören. Es kann jedoch nicht garantiert werden, dass es bei einer bestimmten Installation zu keinen Störungen kommt. Wenn dieses Gerät den Radio- oder Fernsehempfang stört, was durch Aus- und Einschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann, wird der Benutzer aufgefordert zu versuchen, die Störung durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

- Andere Ausrichtung oder Versetzen der Empfangsantenne.
- Anschließen des Geräts an eine Steckdose, die zu einem anderen Stromkreis als dem gehört, an dem der Empfänger angeschlossen ist.
- Vergrößerung des Abstands zwischen dem Gerät und dem Empfänger.
- Beratung durch den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker.

Vorsicht: Jede vom Hersteller nicht ausdrücklich genehmigte Veränderung oder Modifizierung an diesem Gerät kann das Erlöschen Ihrer Befugnis zur Bedienung dieses Geräts zur Folge haben. Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen in Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. Sein Betrieb unterliegt den beiden folgenden Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine Störungen verursachen und (2) dieses Gerät muss alle eingehenden Störungen aufnehmen, u. a. Störungen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können. Nach einer entsprechenden Bewertung wurde festgestellt, dass dieses Gerät die allgemeinen HF-Expositionsanforderungen erfüllt. Das Gerät kann unter übertragbaren Expositionsbedingungen uneingeschränkt verwendet werden. Das Gerät ist nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen im Teilband N11-1 vorgesehen.

## **IC-Erklärung:**

Dieses Gerät enthält einen oder mehrere lizenzbefreite Sender/Empfänger, welche die Anforderungen der lizenzbefreiten RSS-Norm(en) des kanadischen Ministeriums „Innovation, Science and Economic Development“ erfüllen. Sein Betrieb unterliegt den beiden folgenden Bedingungen:

1. Dieses Gerät darf keine Störungen verursachen.
2. Dieses Gerät muss alle Störungen aufnehmen, darunter auch Störungen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb des Geräts verursachen können.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™





**ADVERTENCIA:** El incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad listadas puede provocar una descarga eléctrica, incendio, muerte, lesiones o daños a la impresora u otros bienes. Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar la impresora.

- Las impresoras pueden dañarse si se caen, se comprimen, se perforan, se doblan, se exponen a altas temperaturas o se ponen en contacto con líquidos. Las impresoras deben ser inspeccionadas antes de cada uso para detectar señales de daños.
  - o La impresora no debe ser utilizada si se derrama agua u otro líquido en el producto, ya que puede provocar electrocución, incendio u otras lesiones.
  - o La impresora no debe ser utilizada si la cubierta exterior está deformada, doblada, perforada o abultada, ya que puede provocar electrocución, incendio u otras lesiones.
- No presione sus manos o dedos contra el cortador cuando retire el papel impreso o cuando cargue/reemplace el rollo de papel debido a la posibilidad de lesiones.
- Los cables pueden dañarse debido al uso inadecuado, torcerse, doblarse al igual que con el paso del tiempo, y deben inspeccionarse antes de cada uso para detectar señales de daños.
  - o No utilice el cable de alimentación si está dañado debido al riesgo de incendio o electrocución.
  - o No utilice el enchufe de alimentación si hay polvo o materias extrañas adheridas.
- En los siguientes casos, desenchúfelo inmediatamente y comuníquese con el Centro de Servicio CMC para recibir asesoramiento:
  - o Si el producto emite humo, un olor extraño o un ruido inusual.
  - o Si se derrama agua u otro líquido en el producto.
  - o Si el producto está demasiado caliente para tocar o la carcasa está deformada.
- La impresora debe ser reparada únicamente por un proveedor de servicio autorizado.
  - o No intente abrir la carcasa de la impresora ni realizar reparaciones, ya que puede provocar daños a la impresora o lesiones.
  - o No intente acceder ni cambiar la batería de la impresora, ya que podría dañar la batería y provocar un recalentamiento o lesiones.
- La impresora solo debe utilizarse con accesorios aprobados.
  - o El uso de cables de alimentación o USB incompatibles puede provocar daños a la impresora o lesiones.
  - o No utilice el producto con una fuente de alimentación o voltaje diferente a los especificados.
  - o No conecte los cables de manera diferente a las indicadas en el manual.
- No se deben utilizar cargas excesivas y múltiples en la toma de corriente (toma de pared) debido al riesgo de incendio.
- La impresora y los accesorios no se deben utilizar en o cerca del agua ni se deben manipular con las manos mojadas debido al riesgo de electrocución.

- Solo se debe acceder/tocar el interior de la impresora como se describe en el manual del usuario para evitar la electrocución u otras lesiones.
- No coloque las manos entre la cubierta y el cuerpo del producto al abrir/cerrar la cubierta para evitar lesiones por pellizco.
- El producto no debe ser desarmado o modificado debido al riesgo potencial de incendio, electrocución u otras lesiones.
- Para prevenir incendios y posibles lesiones, las impresoras no deben utilizarse cerca o almacenadas con o sobre sustancias inflamables.
  - o No utilice este producto donde haya gases inflamables de gasolina, bencina, diluyente u otros líquidos inflamables en el aire.
  - o No utilice pulverizadores de aerosol que contengan gases inflamables dentro o alrededor del producto.
  - o No cubra el producto con un paño o plástico, tampoco lo coloque en lugares sujetos a altos niveles de humedad o polvo.
  - o No permita que objetos extraños u objetos inflamables caigan dentro del producto.
- La impresora utiliza señales de radio para conectarse con Bluetooth y puede afectar el funcionamiento de otros equipos.
  - o Las impresoras no deben utilizarse en áreas con restricciones de seguridad publicadas para dispositivos inalámbricos.
  - o Las impresoras no deben utilizarse en áreas donde el campo electromagnético pueda causar interferencia en dispositivos médicos como marcapasos o desfibriladores.



**Precaución:** El incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad listadas puede provocar daños en la impresora u otros bienes. Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar la impresora.

- Configure, maneje u opere el producto de acuerdo con las siguientes directrices para evitar daños a bienes o mal funcionamiento:
  - o Instale el producto en una superficie firme, estable y horizontal.
  - o No coloque objetos pesados encima del producto.
  - o Nunca se pare ni se apoye sobre el producto.
- Nunca intente reparar el producto usted mismo.
- El producto nunca debe dejarse cargando sobre una superficie inflamable sin ser monitoreado.
- Desenchufe este producto antes de dejarlo sin usar durante un largo período.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™

**ACUERDO DE INDEMNIZACIÓN:** Reconociendo la importancia de cumplir plenamente con las advertencias y directrices de seguridad del producto mencionadas anteriormente, al retirar el producto de su paquete, usted acepta lo siguiente:

Usted le declara y garantiza a CMC Group, Inc., sus subsidiarias y afiliadas, y sus directores, funcionarios, empleados y agentes (colectivamente, "CMC"), que usted, sus empleados y representantes cumplirán plenamente con las advertencias y directrices de seguridad establecidas anteriormente (colectivamente, las "Advertencias de Seguridad").

Además, acepta indemnizar y eximir de responsabilidad a CMC, sus subsidiarias y afiliadas, y a sus directores, funcionarios, empleados y agentes, de y contra todas las pérdidas, reclamos, acciones, demandas, denuncias o procedimientos, incluidos los costos judiciales, los honorarios de abogados y todos los demás gastos de defensa o litigios relacionados con el mismo, (una "Denuncia") presentada o iniciada por cualquier persona, firma, corporación, autoridad gubernamental o cualquier otra entidad contra CMC por la recuperación de cualquier daño por lesión, enfermedad o muerte de cualquier persona, daños a cualquier propiedad, o cualquier pérdida económica, surgida o supuestamente surgida de, o causada o supuestamente causada por, su incumplimiento de las Advertencias de Seguridad.

Usted le proporcionará a CMC un aviso por escrito de la Denuncia y le permitirá a CMC controlar la defensa, la liquidación, el ajuste o el compromiso de cualquier Denuncia. No tendrá autoridad para resolver cualquier Demanda en nombre de Inc..

**Advertencia de la FCC:**

Este equipo ha sido probado y se encontró que cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
- Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Consulte con el distribuidor o con un técnico de radio/TV experimentado para obtener ayuda.

**Precaución:** Cualquier cambio o modificación a este dispositivo que no haya sido aprobado explícitamente por el fabricante podría anular su autoridad para operar este equipo. Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

El dispositivo ha sido evaluado para cumplir con el requisito general de exposición a RF. El dispositivo se puede utilizar en condiciones de exposición portátil sin restricciones. El dispositivo solo debe utilizarse en interiores para una banda NII-1.



## **Declaración del IC:**

Este dispositivo contiene transmisor(es)/receptor(es) exento(s) de licencia que cumplen con los RSS(s) exentos de licencia de Innovación, Ciencia y Desarrollo Económico de Canadá. La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

1. Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias.
2. Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluida la interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo.

THE DIFFERENCE IS NIGHT AND DAY.™